The Company also plans to issue warrant which grant the holders right to buy ordinary
shares that will be issued from the Company’s portfolio with the nominal value of Rp 500 per
share in the period determined in the LPO II Prospectus with the maximal number of
1,400,000,000. The issued Warrant follow the new shares which are granted for free as an
incentive to the Company’s shareholders and/or Pre-Emptive Rights-holders who exercise
their Pre-Emptive Rights.

Therefore, the maximum total number of new shares to be issued from LPO II and Warrant
is 7,000,000,000 shares with the nominal value of Rp 500 per share.

Impact of the Proposed LPO II on the Company’s Financial Condition and
Shareholders

The Company expects to raise up to a maximum fund of USD 1,000,000,000, which is to be
used as described further below for the Proposed LPO II.

Pre-Emptive Rights will be granted to all shareholders of the Company. The shareholders of
the Company who do not exercise their pre-emptive rights in the Proposed LPO II may be
diluted at a maximum of 26.72%.

Proforma Company's capital structure, assuming that all shareholders to exercise their
preemptive rights are as follows:

Authorized Shares 55.800.000.000   27.900.000.000.000   55.800.000.000   27.900.000.000.000

Issued and Fully Paid Shares

Prajogo Pangestu (President Commissioner) 9.937.554.806   4.968.777.403.000   71,19% 13.924.027.710   6.962.013.855.040   71,32%

PT Barito Pacific Lumber 202.293.800   101.146.900.000   1,45% 283.444.422   141.722.210.934   1,45%

PT Tunggal Setia Pratama 64.120.000   32.060.000.000   0,46% 89.841.885   44.920.942.536   0,46%

Agus Salim Pangestu (President Director) 74.666   37.333.000   0,00% 104.618   52.309.219   0,00%

Others (less than 5.00% equity for each stockholder)  3.663.611.096   1.831.805.548.000   26,24% 5.133.277.090   2.566.638.545.171   26,29%

Sub-total 13.867.654.368   6.933.827.184.000   99,34% 19.430.695.726   9.715.347.862.900   99,53%

Treasury stocks 92.131.200   46.065.600.000   0,66% 92.131.200   46.065.600.000   0,47%

Total Issued and Fully Paid Shares 13.959.785.568   6.979.892.784.000   100,00% 19.522.826.926   9.761.413.462.900   100,00%

Total Portofolio Shares 41.840.214.432   20.920.107.216.000   36.277.173.074   18.138.586.537.100

Descriptions
Before LPO II After LPO II

Number of Shares
Nominal Value

(Rp 500,-/saham)
(%) Number of Shares

Nominal Value

(Rp 500,-/saham)
(%)

With the exercise of Warrants in the amount of 1,400,000,000 shares at nominal value of Rp
500 per share, the Company will obtain additional fund for working capital of the Company
and / or its Subsidiaries.

8

The Company’s shareholders/ warrant holders who do not exercise Warrants after LPO II
can be diluted at a maximum of 6.68%.

Proforma capital structure, assuming that all shareholders exercise their warrants after LPO
II are as follows:

Authorized Shares 55.800.000.000   27.900.000.000.000   55.800.000.000   27.900.000.000.000

Issued and Fully Paid Shares

Prajogo Pangestu (President Commissioner) 9.937.554.806   4.968.777.403.000   71,19% 10.934.173.032   5.467.086.516.010   56,01%

PT Barito Pacific Lumber 202.293.800   101.146.900.000   1,45% 222.581.455   111.290.727.734   1,14%

PT Tunggal Setia Pratama 64.120.000   32.060.000.000   0,46% 70.550.471   35.275.235.634   0,36%

Agus Salim Pangestu (President Director) 74.666   37.333.000   0,00% 82.154   41.077.055   0,00%

Others (less than 5.00% equity for each stockholder)  3.663.611.096   1.831.805.548.000   26,24% 4.031.027.595   2.015.513.797.293   20,65%

Sub-total 13.867.654.368   6.933.827.184.000   99,34% 15.258.414.707   7.629.207.353.725   78,16%

Treasury stocks 92.131.200   46.065.600.000   0,66% 92.131.200   46.065.600.000   0,47%

Total Issued and Fully Paid Shares 13.959.785.568   6.979.892.784.000   100,00% 15.350.545.907   7.675.272.953.725   78,63%

Total Portofolio Shares 41.840.214.432   20.920.107.216.000   40.449.454.093   20.224.727.046.275

Descriptions

Before LPO II After LPO II

Number of Shares
Nominal Value

(Rp 500,-/saham)
(%) Number of Shares

Nominal Value

(Rp 500,-/saham)
(%)

Payment of Shares in Other Forms

The implementation of the Pre-Emptive Rights can be in form of sum of money on shares to
be issued. The payment on such shares can be made in other form than money. Based on
POJK 32/2015, the payment with the other forms than money shall meet the following
requirements:
a. Directly related to the usage of the proceeds; and
b. Use the appraisers to determine the fair value of the other form than money used as the

[…]

Considerations of the Company to conduct transactions with affiliated companies
compared to those with not having affiliation because until now the Company did not find
any company with similar business with SEGHPL.

B. Impact of the Proposed Transaction on the Company’s Financial Condition
(in thousand USD)

Description

Before After Growth
% Proposed

Transaction
Proposed

Transaction

Asset 3,642,928 7,067,043 93.99%

Liabilities 1,626,029 4,199,832 158.29%

Equity 2,016,899 2,867,211 42.16%

(in thousand USD)

Description

Before  After Growth
% Proposed

Transaction
Proposed

Transaction

Net Sales 2,452,847 2,874,502 17.19%

Cost of Revenues 1,913,202 2,040,533 6.66%

Net Profit 279,889 374,974 33.97%

29

C. Capital Structure Before and After the Proposed Transaction

Assuming that the public will not exercise its Pre-Emptive Rights, the proforma capital
structure and shareholder ownership of the Company before and after the Proposed
Transaction in connection with Pre-Emptive Rights, are as follows:

The Company Structure After Proposed LPO II

With Assumption that Public will Not Exercise Its Pre-Emptive Rights

Authorized Shares 55.800.000.000   27.900.000.000.000   55.800.000.000   27.900.000.000.000

Issued and Fully Paid Shares

Standby Buyer 2.775.000.000   1.387.500.000.000   14,19%

Prajogo Pangestu (President Commissioner) 9.937.554.806   4.968.777.403.000   71,19% 12.762.554.806   6.381.277.403.000   65,25%

PT Barito Pacific Lumber 202.293.800   101.146.900.000   1,45% 202.293.800   101.146.900.000   1,03%

PT Tunggal Setia Pratama 64.120.000   32.060.000.000   0,46% 64.120.000   32.060.000.000   0,33%

Agus Salim Pangestu (President Director) 74.666   37.333.000   0,00% 74.666   37.333.000   0,00%

Others (less than 5.00% equity for each stockholder)  3.663.611.096   1.831.805.548.000   26,24% 3.663.611.096   1.831.805.548.000   18,73%

Sub-total 13.867.654.368   6.933.827.184.000   99,34% 19.467.654.368   9.733.827.184.000   99,53%

Treasury stock 92.131.200   46.065.600.000   0,66% 92.131.200   46.065.600.000   0,47%

Total Issued and Fully Paid Shares 13.959.785.568   6.979.892.784.000   100,00% 19.559.785.568   9.779.892.784.000   100,00%

Total Portofolio Shares 41.840.214.432   20.920.107.216.000   36.240.214.432   18.120.107.216.000

Descriptions
Before LPO II After LPO II

Number of Shares
Nominal Value

(Rp 500,-/saham)
(%) Number of Shares

Nominal Value

(Rp 500,-/saham)
(%)

If the public exercises its Pre-Emptive Rights, the proforma capital structure and
shareholder ownership of the Company before and after the Proposed Transaction in
connection with Pre-Emptive Rights, are as follows:

The Company Structure After Proposed LPO II
With Assumption that Public Exercises Its Pre-Emptive Rights

Authorized Shares 55.800.000.000   27.900.000.000.000   55.800.000.000   27.900.000.000.000

Issued and Fully Paid Shares

Prajogo Pangestu (President Commissioner) 9.937.554.806   4.968.777.403.000   71,19% 13.924.027.710   6.962.013.855.040   71,32%

PT Barito Pacific Lumber 202.293.800   101.146.900.000   1,45% 283.444.422   141.722.210.934   1,45%

PT Tunggal Setia Pratama 64.120.000   32.060.000.000   0,46% 89.841.885   44.920.942.536   0,46%

Agus Salim Pangestu (President Director) 74.666   37.333.000   0,00% 104.618   52.309.219   0,00%

Others (less than 5.00% equity for each stockholder)  3.663.611.096   1.831.805.548.000   26,24% 5.133.277.090   2.566.638.545.171   26,29%

Sub-total 13.867.654.368   6.933.827.184.000   99,34% 19.430.695.726   9.715.347.862.900   99,53%

Treasury stocks 92.131.200   46.065.600.000   0,66% 92.131.200   46.065.600.000   0,47%

Total Issued and Fully Paid Shares 13.959.785.568   6.979.892.784.000   100,00% 19.522.826.926   9.761.413.462.900   100,00%

Total Portofolio Shares 41.840.214.432   20.920.107.216.000   36.277.173.074   18.138.586.537.100

Descriptions
Before LPO II After LPO II

Number of Shares
Nominal Value

(Rp 500,-/saham)
(%) Number of Shares

Nominal Value

(Rp 500,-/saham)
(%)

30

D. Company Structure Before and After the Proposed Transaction

Company Structure Before the Proposed Transaction

33.33% 66.67%

60.00% 100.00% 69.75%

100.00% 95.00% 99,00% 51,00% 49,00%

80,20%

5% 5%

100,00% 100,00% 100,00% 95,00% 95,00%

100,00%

PT Star Energy

Geothermal Suoh

Sekincau (SEGSS)

Star Energy Geothermal

Salak Pratama Ltd

(SEGSPL)

Star Energy Geothermal

(Salak - Darajat) B.V.

(SEGBV)

Star Energy Geothermal

Salak Ltd (SEGSL)

Star Energy Geothermal

Darajat I Ltd (SEGDI)

Star Energy Geothermal

Darajat II Ltd (SEGDII)

PT Darajat Geothermal

Indonesia (DGI)

PP PT BARITO PACIFIC TBK

Star Energy Geothermal

Pte Ltd (SEGPL)

Star Phoenix

Geothermal JV B.V.

(SPGJV)

Star Energy Geothermal

(Wayang Windu) Ltd

(SEGL)

PT Star Energy

Geothermal Halmahera

(SEGH)

PT Star Energy

Geothermal Indonesia

[…]

For the purpose of these pro forma consolidated financial information, direct share
issuance costs of USD 50,000 thousand related to LPO II, are assumed to be financed
through the net proceeds of LPO II.

The Capital stock and additional paid-in capital recorded at historical cost net of share
issuance cost.

The net proceeds from LPO II after being used for the acquisition of SEGHPL are
presented as other accounts receivable amounting to USD 429,313 thousand.

4. The acquisition of SEGHPL’s shares is accounted in accordance with PSAK 38,
Business Combinations Under Common Control. The difference between the book value
of SEGHPL’s identifiable net assets and consideration transferred including estimated
transaction cost directly related to the acquisition amounting to USD 461,188 thousand
are recorded as additional paid-in capital.

37

PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

31 December 2017

Star Energy
PT Barito Groups Holding Proforma Consolidated
Pacific Tbk Pte, Ltd Statement of Financial

and its and its Proforma Position After the Effects of
subsidiaries subsidiaries Total Adjustments the Transactions

US$ '000 US$ '000 US$ '000 US$ '000 US$ '000

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 880.973   25.275   906.248   -   906.248
Restricted cash in banks 20.845   115.272   136.117   -   136.117
Trade accounts receivable from third parties 206.041   111.343   317.384   (5)   317.379
Other accounts receivable from third parties 11.300   -   11.300   429.313   440.613

Finance lease receivables -   4.854   4.854   -   4.854
Inventories - net 241.581   15.775   257.356   -   257.356
Prepaid taxes 86.906   -   86.906   -   86.906
Advances and prepaid expenses 34.734   -   34.734   -   34.734
Other current assets 21.677   26.878   48.555   -   48.555

Total Current Assets 1.504.057  299.397   1.803.454  429.308   2.232.762

NONCURRENT ASSETS
Other accounts receivable from third parties -   55.299   55.299   -   55.299
Finance lease receivables -   405.566   405.566   -   405.566
Spare parts and supplies 19.404   19.404   -   19.404
Deferred tax assets - net 607   -   607   -   607
Advances on investment 234.313   -   234.313   (234.313)   -